corresponding ESV increases by 0.779%, exerting the greatest impact on the ESV of the
study area. The lowest value is 0.001, that is, when the VC of the garden or unused land
increases by 1%, the corresponding ESV increases by 0–0.001%, which has little impact on
the ESV of the study area. From the perspective of different periods, there is no significant
change in the sensitivity index of all land types from 2009 to 2018. The greatest change is
forest land, but it only increases by 0.007%. In addition, the 10-year change rate of the total
ESV in the study area varies from 0.897% to 1.563% after the adjustment of ecological VC,
and the difference is small. All these indicate that ESV in the study area is inelastic to VC,
namely the VC adopted in the study area does not affect the authenticity of ESV changes
over time, which is in line with the actual situation in the study area, and the research
results are credible.

Table 5. Estimation of the coefficient of sensitivity and ecosystem services value after the adjustment of the total ecosystem
services value coefficient in Guizhou Province.

ESV/Billion CNY The Difference of the
Rate of Change before
VC Is Not Adjusted/%

CS

2009 2018 Variation Rate of
Change /% 2009 2018

Cultivated land VC + 50% 237.59 235.33 −2.26 −0.951 −0.951
0.125 0.126Cultivated land VC−50% 209.69 207.66 −2.04 −0.971 −0.971

Garden land VC + 50% 224.16 222.03 −2.13 −0.951 −0.951
0.005 0.005Garden land VC − 50% 223.13 220.96 −2.16 −0.969 −0.969

Forest land VC + 50% 310.73 307.77 −2.96 −0.953 −0.953
0.779 0.786Forest land VC − 50% 137.37 135.22 −2.15 −1.563 −1.563

Grass land VC + 50% 228.68 226.53 −2.15 −0.939 −0.939
0.047 0.045Grass land VC − 50% 218.42 216.46 −1.96 −0.897 −0.897

Water area VC + 50% 228.60 226.48 −2.12 −0.928 −0.928
0.044 0.045Water area VC − 50% 218.69 216.52 −2.17 −0.994 −0.994

Unused land VC + 50% 223.73 221.58 −2.15 −0.961 −0.961
0.001 0.001Unused land VC − 50% 223.55 221.41 −2.15 −0.960 −0.960

Since the spatial distribution pattern of the sensitivity index of ESV to VC of different
land use types were similar in different years, we only listed the maps in 2018 (Figure 5).
The spatial distribution showed that the sensitivity index of cultivated land in the west
was higher than that in the east (Figure 5a), whereas the sensitivity index of forest land
shows the opposite (Figure 5c). Besides, the sensitivity index of garden land, grass land,
water area, and unused land show higher distribution characteristics in the middle and
southwest Guizhou Province (Figure 5b,d–f).

3.3. Gray Forecast of Ecosystem Services Value